

S.T Case No.280 of 2023
CNR No. WBHW01-006267-2023
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No.18,

Dated : 06.11.2024,

Today, the date is fixed for production and evidence.

Out of nine accused persons, one accused person on Court Bail, namely, Noor Alam @ PTS Raja is absent and one petition has been filed on his behalf praying for issuing his Production Warrant on the ground stated therein.

Other eight accused persons, namely, Shahid Parvez, Raja Ram @ Raja Rao, Raja Kr. Paswan @ Raja, Md. Taufik @ Mani, Sk. Laltu, Md. Naushad, Sk. Imtiaz @ Rahul and Hasan Raja @ Tipu are produced from J/C, they are taken into custody and remanded to J.C till the next date.

One petition is filed on behalf of three accused persons, namely, Sk. Laltu, Sk. Imtiaz @ Rahul and Hasan Raja @ Tipu praying for time on the ground stated therein.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is present with one witness, namely, Imran Khan.

Ld. Advocate for the accused petitioner, namely, Noor Alam @ PTS Raja submitted that the accused petitioner was arrested and is in Uluberia Sub Divisional Correctional Home, Howrah in connection with Shympur P.S. case no. 404 of 2024 dated 15.10.2024 and he prays for issuing a production warrant for securing the presence of the above named accused person in course of this trial. It is further submitted that in absence of the accused person, no evidence should be recorded in this case.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge raised no objection.

Heard. Considered.

The petition filed on behalf of the accused person, namely, Noor Alam @ PTS Raja praying for issuing production warrant is hereby allowed for the purpose of his production on the next date fixed positively.

Let the a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Uluberia Sub Divisional Correctional Home, Howrah for information and taking necessary action.

Considering the above facts and circumstances, the case is adjourned today.

B.C I(I/C) is directed to issue Production Warrant at once in respect of the accused person, namely, Noor Alam @ PTS Raja.

Fix 27.11.2024 for production and evidence.

28.11.2024 for production and evidence.

29.11.2024 for production and evidence.

Prosecution is directed to take proper steps.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah.

Additional Session Judge,
1st Court, Howrah.

